



PRIOR AUTHORIZATION POLICY

- POLICY:** Thrombocytopenia – Eltrombopag Products Prior Authorization Policy
- Alvaiz™ (eltrombopag choline tablets – Teva)
 - Promacta® (eltrombopag olamine tablets and oral suspension – Novartis, generic)

REVIEW DATE: 04/23/2025; selected revision 05/07/2025 and 05/21/2025

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE POLICY APPLIES TO HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS ADMINISTERED BY CIGNA COMPANIES. CERTAIN CIGNA COMPANIES AND/OR LINES OF BUSINESS ONLY PROVIDE UTILIZATION REVIEW SERVICES TO CLIENTS AND DO NOT MAKE COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS. REFERENCES TO STANDARD BENEFIT PLAN LANGUAGE AND COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THOSE CLIENTS. COVERAGE POLICIES ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE IN INTERPRETING CERTAIN STANDARD BENEFIT PLANS ADMINISTERED BY CIGNA COMPANIES. PLEASE NOTE, THE TERMS OF A CUSTOMER'S PARTICULAR BENEFIT PLAN DOCUMENT [GROUP SERVICE AGREEMENT, EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE, CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE, SUMMARY PLAN DESCRIPTION (SPD) OR SIMILAR PLAN DOCUMENT] MAY DIFFER SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THE STANDARD BENEFIT PLANS UPON WHICH THESE COVERAGE POLICIES ARE BASED. FOR EXAMPLE, A CUSTOMER'S BENEFIT PLAN DOCUMENT MAY CONTAIN A SPECIFIC EXCLUSION RELATED TO A TOPIC ADDRESSED IN A COVERAGE POLICY. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT, A CUSTOMER'S BENEFIT PLAN DOCUMENT ALWAYS SUPERSEDES THE INFORMATION IN THE COVERAGE POLICIES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A CONTROLLING FEDERAL OR STATE COVERAGE MANDATE, BENEFITS ARE ULTIMATELY DETERMINED BY THE TERMS OF THE APPLICABLE BENEFIT PLAN DOCUMENT. COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS IN EACH SPECIFIC INSTANCE REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF 1) THE TERMS OF THE APPLICABLE BENEFIT PLAN DOCUMENT IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF SERVICE; 2) ANY APPLICABLE LAWS/REGULATIONS; 3) ANY RELEVANT COLLATERAL SOURCE MATERIALS INCLUDING COVERAGE POLICIES AND; 4) THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF THE PARTICULAR SITUATION. EACH COVERAGE REQUEST SHOULD BE REVIEWED ON ITS OWN MERITS. MEDICAL DIRECTORS ARE EXPECTED TO EXERCISE CLINICAL JUDGMENT WHERE APPROPRIATE AND HAVE DISCRETION IN MAKING INDIVIDUAL COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS. WHERE COVERAGE FOR CARE OR SERVICES DOES NOT DEPEND ON SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES, REIMBURSEMENT WILL ONLY BE PROVIDED IF A REQUESTED SERVICE(S) IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEVANT CRITERIA OUTLINED IN THE APPLICABLE COVERAGE POLICY, INCLUDING COVERED DIAGNOSIS AND/OR PROCEDURE CODE(S). REIMBURSEMENT IS NOT ALLOWED FOR SERVICES WHEN BILLED FOR CONDITIONS OR DIAGNOSES THAT ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THIS COVERAGE POLICY (SEE "CODING INFORMATION" BELOW). WHEN BILLING, PROVIDERS MUST USE THE MOST APPROPRIATE CODES AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE SUBMISSION. CLAIMS SUBMITTED FOR SERVICES THAT ARE NOT ACCOMPANIED BY COVERED CODE(S) UNDER THE APPLICABLE COVERAGE POLICY WILL BE DENIED AS NOT COVERED. COVERAGE POLICIES RELATE EXCLUSIVELY TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS. COVERAGE POLICIES ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TREATMENT AND SHOULD NEVER BE USED AS TREATMENT GUIDELINES. IN CERTAIN MARKETS, DELEGATED VENDOR GUIDELINES MAY BE USED TO SUPPORT MEDICAL NECESSITY AND OTHER COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS.

CIGNA NATIONAL FORMULARY COVERAGE:

OVERVIEW

Eltrombopag (Promacta), a thrombopoietin receptor agonist, is indicated for the following uses:¹

- **Aplastic anemia**, severe, in combination with standard immunosuppressive therapy for the first-line treatment of adults and pediatric patients ≥ 2 years of age as well as for treatment in patients who have had an insufficient response to immunosuppressive therapy.
- **Chronic hepatitis C, treatment of thrombocytopenia**, to allow the initiation and maintenance of interferon-based therapy.
- **Immune thrombocytopenia (ITP), treatment, in adults and pediatric patients ≥ 1 year of age** with persistent or chronic ITP who have had an insufficient response to corticosteroids, immunoglobulins, or splenectomy. Of

note, Promacta should only be used in patients whose degree of thrombocytopenia and clinical condition increase the risk for bleeding.

Alvaiz, a thrombopoietin receptor agonist, is indicated for the following uses:²

- **Aplastic anemia**, severe, in adults who have had an insufficient response to immunosuppressive therapy.
- **Chronic hepatitis C, treatment of thrombocytopenia**, in adults to allow the initiation and maintenance of interferon-based therapy.
- **ITP, treatment, in adults and pediatric patients ≥ 6 year of age** with persistent or chronic ITP who have had an insufficient response to corticosteroids, immunoglobulins, or splenectomy. Of note, Alvaiz should only be used in patients whose degree of thrombocytopenia and clinical condition increase the risk for bleeding.

For patients with refractory severe aplastic anemia, if no hematologic response has occurred after 16 weeks of treatment with eltrombopag, discontinue therapy. For ITP, eltrombopag should be discontinued if the platelet count does not increase to a level sufficient to avoid clinically important bleeding after 4 weeks of therapy with eltrombopag at the maximum daily dose. Use eltrombopag only in patients with chronic hepatitis C whose degree of thrombocytopenia prevents the initiation of interferon-based therapy or limits the ability to maintain interferon-based therapy.¹ The safety and efficacy of eltrombopag have not been established in combination with direct-acting antiviral agents used without interferon for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C infection. For the management of chronic hepatitis C, eltrombopag should be stopped upon discontinuation of antiviral treatment futility.

Guidelines

Eltrombopag is addressed in several guidelines.

- **Aplastic Anemia:** Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of adults with aplastic anemia are available from the British Society for Standards in Hematology (2024).³ Standard treatment for newly diagnosed acquired aplastic anemia is anti-thymocyte globulin (ATG)-based immunosuppressive therapy with eltrombopag or allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplantation (HSCT) from a matched sibling donor. The current standard first-line immunosuppressive therapy is horse ATG combined with cyclosporine, but horse ATG-ATAGAM with cyclosporine and eltrombopag should be recommended. Eltrombopag is an option in some clinical scenarios (e.g., heavily pre-treated patients, those unsuitable for HSCT).³ Evidence based recommendations for the treatment of relapse/refractory severe aplastic anemia, eltrombopag is recommended as an added therapy to immunosuppression in a variety of clinical scenarios.¹⁹
- **Immune Thrombocytopenia (ITP):** In 2019, the American Society of Hematology updated guidelines for ITP.⁴ There are several recommendations. For adults with ITP for at least 3 months who are corticosteroid-dependent or unresponsive to corticosteroid, a thrombopoietin receptor agonist (eltrombopag or Nplate® [romiplostim subcutaneous injection]) or a splenectomy are recommended. In children with newly diagnosed ITP who have non-life-threatening mucosal bleeding, corticosteroids are

recommended. For children who have non-life-threatening mucosal bleeding and did not respond to first-line treatment, thrombopoietin receptor agonists are recommended. Other treatment options in children and adults include intravenous immunoglobulin, anti-D immunoglobulin, and rituximab.

- **Myelodysplastic Syndrome (MDS):** Recommendations from the National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) for MDS (version 2.2025 – January 17, 2025) state that treatment with a thrombopoietin receptor agonist should be considered in patients with lower-risk MDS who have significant, severe, life-threatening, or refractory thrombocytopenia.⁵ The data with eltrombopag are discussed noting an increased rate of platelet response and decreased overall bleeding events in patients with low- to intermediate-risk MDS. Other data are also available that describe the use of eltrombopag in patients with MDS.⁶⁻⁸
- **Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Post-Allogeneic Transplantation:** Recommendations from the NCCN for Hematopoietic Growth Factors (version 1.2025 – October 11, 2024) state to consider eltrombopag for the treatment of prolonged thrombocytopenia in patients post-allogeneic transplant and poor graft function (category 2A).⁹ Other data are also available that describe the use of eltrombopag in this clinical scenario.¹⁰⁻¹⁷
- **Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Due to Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy:** NCCN guidelines for the management of immunotherapy-related toxicities (version 1.2025 – December 20, 2024) recommend eltrombopag as one of the agents to consider if the patient has a platelet count $\leq 50,000/\text{mm}^3$ and has not had a response to systemic corticosteroids after 1 to 2 weeks.¹⁸

POLICY STATEMENT

Prior Authorization is recommended for prescription benefit coverage of eltrombopag products. All approvals are provided for the duration noted below. In cases where the approval is authorized in months, 1 month is equal to 30 days. Because of the specialized skills required for evaluation and diagnosis of patients treated with eltrombopag products as well as the monitoring required for adverse events and long-term efficacy, approval may require eltrombopag products to be prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the condition being treated.

I. **Promacta® (eltrombopag olamine tablets and oral suspension - Novartis, generic)**

is(are) covered as medically necessary when the following criteria is(are) met for FDA-approved indication(s) or other uses with supportive evidence (if applicable):

FDA-Approved Indications

1. Aplastic Anemia. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

A) Initial Therapy. Approve for 4 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and iii):

i. Patient has low platelet counts at baseline (pretreatment); AND

Note: An example of a low platelet count is $< 30 \times 10^9/\text{L}$ ($< 30,000/\text{mcL}$).

- ii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):
 - a) Patient had tried at least one immunosuppressant therapy; OR
Note: Examples of therapies are cyclosporine, Atgam (lymphocyte immune globulin, anti-thymocyte globulin [equine] sterile solution for intravenous use only), mycophenolate mofetil, or sirolimus.
 - b) Patient will be using eltrombopag in combination with standard immunosuppressive therapy; AND
Note: Examples of therapies are cyclosporine, Atgam (lymphocyte immune globulin, anti-thymocyte globulin [equine] sterile solution for intravenous use only), mycophenolate mofetil, or sirolimus.
- iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist; OR
- B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag.** Approve for 1 year if, according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response.
Note: Examples include increases in platelet counts, reduction in red blood cell transfusions, hemoglobin increase, and/or absolute neutrophil count increase.

2. Immune Thrombocytopenia. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

- A) Initial Therapy.** Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and iii):
 - i. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):
 - a) Patient has a platelet count $< 30 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 30,000/mcL$); OR
 - b) Patient meets BOTH of the following [(1) and (2)]:
 - (1) Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND
 - (2) According to the prescriber, the patient is at an increased risk for bleeding; AND
 - ii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):
 - a) Patient has tried at least one other therapy; OR
Note: Examples of therapies are systemic corticosteroids, intravenous immunoglobulin, anti-D immunoglobulin, Nplate (romiplostim subcutaneous injection), Tavalisse (fostamatinib tablets), Doptelet (avatrombopag tablets), and rituximab.
 - b) Patient has undergone splenectomy; AND
 - iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist; OR
- B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag.** Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the following (i and ii):
 - i. According to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response; AND
Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or a decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.
 - ii. Patient remains at risk for bleeding complications.

3. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient with Chronic Hepatitis C. Approve for 1 year if the patient meets ALL of the following (A, B, and C):

- A) Patient has low platelet counts at baseline (pretreatment); AND**
Note: An example of a low platelet count is $< 75 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 75,000/mcL$).

- B)** Patient will be receiving interferon-based therapy for chronic hepatitis C; AND
Note: Examples of therapies are pegylated interferon (Pegasys [peginterferon alfa-2a injection], PegIntron [peginterferon alfa-2b injection]), and Intron A (interferon alfa-2b).
- C)** The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, a hepatologist, or a physician who specializes in infectious diseases.

Other Uses with Supportive Evidence

4. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient with Myelodysplastic Syndrome. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

- A) Initial Therapy.** Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and, iii):
- i.** Patient has low- to intermediate-risk myelodysplastic syndrome; AND
 - ii.** Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):
 - a)** Patient has a platelet count $< 30 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 30,000/mcL$); OR
 - b)** Patient meets BOTH of the following [(1) and (2)]:
 - (1)** Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND
 - (2)** According to the prescriber, the patient is at an increased risk for bleeding; AND
 - iii.** The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or oncologist; OR
- B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag.** Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the following (i and ii):
- i.** According to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response; AND
Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.
 - ii.** Patient remains at risk for bleeding complications.

5. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Post-Allogeneic Transplantation. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

- A) Initial Therapy.** Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL the following (i, ii, and, iii):
- i.** According to the prescriber, the patient has poor graft function; AND
 - ii.** Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND
 - iii.** The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist, an oncologist, or a stem cell transplant specialist physician; OR
- B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag.** Approve for 6 months if according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrated a beneficial clinical response.
Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.

6. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Due to Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy. Approve for 6 months if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

Note: Examples of checkpoint inhibitors are Keytruda (pembrolizumab intravenous infusion), Opdivo (nivolumab intravenous infusion), Yervoy (ipilimumab intravenous infusion), Tecentriq (atezolizumab intravenous infusion), Bavencio (avelumab intravenous infusion), Imfinzi (durvalumab intravenous infusion), and Libtayo (cemiplimab-rwlc intravenous infusion).

A) Initial Therapy. Approve if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and, iii):

i. Patient has tried at least one systemic corticosteroid; AND

Note: Examples of a corticosteroid include methylprednisolone and prednisone.

ii. Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND

iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or an oncologist; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve if according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrated a beneficial clinical response.

Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.

II. Alvaiz™ (eltrombopag choline tablets – Teva)
is(are) covered as medically necessary when the following criteria is(are) met for FDA-approved indication(s) or other uses with supportive evidence (if applicable):

FDA-Approved Indications

1. Aplastic Anemia. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

A) Initial Therapy. Approve for 4 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, iii, and iv):

i. Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND

ii. Patient has low platelet counts at baseline (pretreatment); AND

Note: An example of a low platelet count is $< 30 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 30,000/mcL$).

iii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):

a) Patient had tried at least one immunosuppressant therapy; OR

Note: Examples of therapies are cyclosporine, Atgam (lymphocyte immune globulin, anti-thymocyte globulin [equine] sterile solution for intravenous use only), mycophenolate mofetil, and sirolimus.

b) Patient will be using eltrombopag in combination with standard immunosuppressive therapy; AND

Note: Examples of therapies are cyclosporine, Atgam (lymphocyte immune globulin, anti-thymocyte globulin [equine] sterile solution for intravenous use only), mycophenolate mofetil, and sirolimus.

iv. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve for 1 year if, according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response.

Note: Examples include increases in platelet counts, reduction in red blood cell transfusions, hemoglobin increase, and/or absolute neutrophil count increase.

2. Immune Thrombocytopenia. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

A) Initial Therapy. Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, iii, and iv):

i. Patient is ≥ 6 years of age; AND

ii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):

a) Patient has a platelet count $< 30 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 30,000/mcL$); OR

b) Patient meets BOTH of the following [(1) and (2)]:

(1) Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND

(2) According to the prescriber, the patient is at an increased risk for bleeding; AND

iii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):

a) Patient has tried at least one other therapy; OR

Note: Examples of therapies are systemic corticosteroids, intravenous immunoglobulin, anti-D immunoglobulin, Nplate (romiplostim subcutaneous injection), Tavalisse (fostamatinib tablets), Doptelet (avatrombopag tablets), and rituximab.

b) Patient has undergone splenectomy; AND

iv. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the following (i and ii):

i. According to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response; AND

Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or a decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.

ii. Patient remains at risk for bleeding complications.

3. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient with Chronic Hepatitis C. Approve for 1 year if the patient meets ALL of the following (A, B, C, and D):

A) Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND

B) Patient has low platelet counts at baseline (pretreatment); AND

Note: An example of a low platelet count is $< 75 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 75,000/mcL$).

C) Patient will be receiving interferon-based therapy for chronic hepatitis C; AND

Note: Examples of therapies are pegylated interferon (Pegasys [peginterferon alfa-2a injection], PegIntron [peginterferon alfa-2b injection]), and Intron A (interferon alfa-2b).

D) The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, a hepatologist, or a physician who specializes in infectious diseases.

Other Uses with Supportive Evidence

4. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient with Myelodysplastic Syndrome. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

A) Initial Therapy. Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and, iii):

- i. Patient has low- to intermediate-risk myelodysplastic syndrome; AND
- ii. Patient meets ONE of the following (a or b):
 - a) Patient has a platelet count $< 30 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 30,000/mcL$); OR
 - b) Patient meets BOTH of the following [(1) and (2)]:
 - (1) Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND
 - (2) According to the prescriber, the patient is at an increased risk for bleeding; AND
- iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or oncologist; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the following (i and ii):

- i. According to the prescriber, the patient demonstrates a beneficial clinical response; AND
Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.
- ii. Patient remains at risk for bleeding complications.

5. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Post-Allogeneic Transplantation. Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

A) Initial Therapy. Approve for 3 months if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and, iii):

- i. According to the prescriber, the patient has poor graft function; AND
- ii. Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND
- iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist, an oncologist, or a stem cell transplant specialist physician; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve for 6 months if according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrated a beneficial clinical response.

Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.

6. Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Due to Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy. Approve for 6 months if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B):

Note: Examples of checkpoint inhibitors are Keytruda (pembrolizumab intravenous infusion), Opdivo (nivolumab intravenous infusion), Yervoy (ipilimumab intravenous infusion), Tecentriq (atezolizumab intravenous infusion), Bavencio (avelumab intravenous infusion), Imfinzi (durvalumab intravenous infusion), and Libtayo (cemiplimab-rwlc intravenous infusion).

A) Initial Therapy. Approve if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and, iii):

- i. Patient has tried at least one systemic corticosteroid; AND
Note: Examples of a corticosteroid include methylprednisolone and prednisone.
- ii. Patient has a platelet count $< 50 \times 10^9/L$ ($< 50,000/mcL$); AND

iii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or an oncologist; OR

B) Patient is Currently Receiving Eltrombopag. Approve if according to the prescriber, the patient demonstrated a beneficial clinical response.

Note: A beneficial response can include increased platelet counts, maintenance of platelet counts, and/or decreased frequency of bleeding episodes.

CONDITIONS NOT COVERED

- **Alvaiz™ (eltrombopag choline tablets – Teva)**
- **Promacta® (eltrombopag olamine tablets and oral suspension - Novartis, generic)**

is(are) considered not medically necessary for ANY other use(s); criteria will be updated as new published data are available.

REFERENCES

1. Promacta® tablets and oral suspension [prescribing information]. East Hanover, NJ: Novartis; March 2023.
2. Alvaiz™ tablets [prescribing information]. Parsippany, NJ: Teva; July 2024.
3. Kulasekararaj A, Cavenagh J, Dokal I, et al, on behalf of the British Society of Hematology. Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of adult aplastic anaemia: a British Society for Haematology Guideline. *Br J Haematol*. 2024;204:784-804.
4. Neunert C, Terrell DR, Arnold DM, et al. American Society of Hematology 2019 guidelines for immune thrombocytopenia. *Blood Adv*. 2019;3(23):3829-3866.
5. The NCCN Myelodysplastic Syndromes Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (Version 2.2025 – January 17, 2025). © 2025 National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. Available at: <http://www.nccn.org>. Accessed on April 18, 2025.
6. Platzbecker U, Wong RS, Verma A, et al. Safety and tolerability of eltrombopag versus placebo for treatment of thrombocytopenia in patients with advanced myelodysplastic syndromes or acute myeloid leukemia: a multicenter, randomized, placebo-controlled, double-blind, phase 1/2 trial. *Lancet Haematol*. 2015;2(10):e417-26.
7. Olivia EN, Alati C, Santini V, et al. Eltrombopag versus placebo for lower-risk myelodysplastic syndromes with thrombocytopenia (EQoI-MDS): phase 1 results for a single-blind, randomized, controlled phase 2 superiority trial. *Lancet Haematol*. 2017;4(3):e127-e136.
8. Oliva EN, Riva M, Miscola P, et al. Eltrombopag for low-risk myelodysplastic syndrome with thrombocytopenia: interim results of a Phase II, randomized, placebo-controlled clinical trial (EQOL-MDS). *J Clin Oncol*. 2023;41(28):4486-4496.
9. The NCCN Hematopoietic Growth Factors Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (Version 1.2025 – October 11, 2024). © 2024 National Comprehensive Cancer Network. Available at: <http://www.nccn.org>. Accessed on April 18, 2025.
10. Gao F, Zhou X, Shi J, et al. Eltrombopag treatment promotes platelet recovery and reduces platelet transfusion for patients with post-transplantation thrombocytopenia. *Ann Hematol*. 2020;99:2679-2687.
11. Marotta S, Marano L, Ricci P, et al. Eltrombopag for post-transplant cytopenias due to poor graft function. *Bone Marrow Transplant*. 2019;54:1346-1353.
12. Yuan C, Boyd AM, Nelson J, et al. Eltrombopag for treating thrombocytopenia after allogeneic stem cell transplantation. *Biol Blood Marrow Transplant*. 2019;25:1320-1324.
13. Halahleh K, Gale RP, Da'na W, et al. Therapy of posttransplant poor graft function with eltrombopag. *Bone Marrow Transplant*. 2021;56:4-6.
14. Aydin S, Dellacasa C, Manetta S, et al. Rescue treatment with eltrombopag in refractory cytopenias after allogeneic stem cell transplantation. *Ther Adv Hematol*. 2020;11:2040620720961910.

15. Shahzad M, Iqbal Q, Munir F, et al. Outcomes with eltrombopag for poor graft function following allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplantation: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Blood*. 2022;140:12846-12847.
16. Ahmed S, Bashir Q, Bassett R, et al. Eltrombopag for post-transplantation thrombocytopenia: results of phase II randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. *Transplant Cell Ther*. 2021;27:430.e1-430.e7.
17. Gunes EK, Kaya SY, Yaman F, et al. Eltrombopag treatment in thrombocytopenia following hematopoietic stem cell transplantation: a multicenter real world analysis. *Leuk Res*. 2024;140:107484.
18. The NCCN Management of Immunotherapy-Related Toxicities (Version 1.2025 – December 20, 2024). © 2025 National Comprehensive Cancer Network. Available at: <http://www.nccn.org>. Accessed on April 18, 2025.
19. Shimano KA, Sasa G, Broglie L, et al. Treatment of relapsed/refractory severe aplastic anemia in children: evidence-based recommendations. *Pediatr Blood Cancer*. 2024;71:e31075.

HISTORY

Type of Revision	Summary of Changes	Review Date
Annual Revision	No criteria changes.	04/12/2023
Selected Revision	The Policy name was changed from "Thrombocytopenia – Promacta" to "Thrombocytopenia – Eltrombopag Products." Alvaiz was added to the policy, along with new criteria.	02/21/2024
Annual Revision	Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Post-Allogeneic Transplantation: This condition and criteria for approval were added to the policy for Promacta and Alvaiz.	04/24/2024
Annual Revision	Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Due to Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy: This condition and criteria for approval were added to the policy for Promacta and Alvaiz.	04/23/2025
Selected Revision	Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Due to Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy: For Initial Therapy, the criteria that the patient has not had a response to at least one systemic corticosteroid was changed to the patient has tried at least one systemic corticosteroid.	05/07/2025
Selected Revision	It was noted in the policy that Promacta (both tablets and oral suspension) are available as generics. Also, the following change was made: Thrombocytopenia in a Patient Post-Allogeneic Transplantation: For Alvaiz, for initial approval, the duration of therapy was changed from 6 months to 3 months.	05/21/2025

"Cigna Companies" refers to operating subsidiaries of The Cigna Group. All products and services are provided exclusively by or through such operating subsidiaries, including Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, Evernorth Behavioral Health, Inc., Cigna Health Management, Inc., and HMO or service company subsidiaries of The Cigna Group. © 2025 The Cigna Group.